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exchange and/or transfer of recaptured
SJRRP flows among Friant Contractors
or between Friant and non-Friant
Contractors.
VI. Statutory Authority
Implementation of the Settlement,
including this proposed action, is
authorized by the San Joaquin River
Restoration Settlement Act, Title X of
Public Law 111–11, the Omnibus Public
Land Management Act of 2009. In
accordance with NEPA, Reclamation
will analyze in the EIS the potential
direct, indirect, and cumulative
environmental effects that may result
from implementation of the proposed
action and alternatives, which may
include, but are not limited to, the
following areas of potential impact:
a. Water resources, including
groundwater;
b. Flood control;
c. Hydrology/water quality;
d. Biological resources, including fish,
wildlife, and plant species;
e. Land use, including agricultural
resources;
f. Cultural resources;
g. Air quality;
h. Power/energy and natural
resources;
i. Public services and utilities;
j. Hazards and hazardous materials;
k. Geology, soils, and mineral
resources;
l. Visual, scenic, or aesthetic
resources;
m. Socioeconomics;
n. Environmental justice;
o. Global climate change/greenhouse
gas emissions;
p. Indian trust assets;
q. Noise;
r. Population and housing;
s. Transportation; and
t. Recreation.
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VII. Request for Comments
The purposes of this notice are:
• To advise other agencies,
potentially affected local governments,
tribes, and the public of our intention to
gather information to support the
preparation of an EIS;
• To obtain suggestions and
information from other agencies,
interested parties, and the public on the
scope of alternatives and issues to be
addressed in the EIS; and,
• To identify important issues raised
by the public related to the development
and implementation of the proposed
action.
We invite comments from interested
parties to ensure that the full range of
alternatives and issues related to the
development of the proposed action are
identified. Written comments may be
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submitted by mail, electronic mail,
facsimile transmission or in person (see
ADDRESSES section). Comments and
participation in the scoping process are
encouraged.
VIII. Public Disclosure
Before including your address, phone
number, email address or other personal
identifying information in your
comment, you should be aware that
your entire comment—including your
personal identifying information—may
be made publicly available at any time.
While you can ask us in your comment
to withhold your personal identifying
information from public review, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to
do so.
IX. How To Request Reasonable
Accommodation
If special assistance is required at one
of the scoping meetings, please contact
Reclamation’s Public Affairs Office at
(916) 978–5100 (TYY 1–800–877–8339)
at least five working days before the
meetings. Information regarding this
proposed action is available in
alternative formats upon request.
Dated: July 14, 2015.
Pablo R. Arroyave
Deputy Regional Director, Mid-Pacific Region.
[FR Doc. 2015–18536 Filed 7–27–15; 8:45 am]
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Agency Information Collection
Activities: Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Transactions
Among Licensees/Permittees and
Transactions Among Licensees and
Holders of User Permits
Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives, Department of
Justice.
ACTION: 30-day notice.
AGENCY:

The Department of Justice
(DOJ), Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,
Firearms and Explosives (ATF) will
submit the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.
The proposed information collection is
published to obtain comments from the
public and affected agencies. This
proposed information collection was
previously published in 80 FR 29748 on
May 22, 2015, allowing for a 60-day
comment period.
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The purpose of this notice is to
allow for an additional 30 days for
public comment until August 27, 2015.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have comments, especially on the
estimated public burden or associated
response time, suggestions, or need a
copy of the proposed information
collection instrument with instructions
or additional information, please
contact Anita Scheddel at eipbinformationcollection@atf.gov. Written
comments and/or suggestions can also
be directed to the Office of Management
and Budget, Office of Information and
Regulatory Affairs, Attention
Department of Justice Desk Officer,
Washington DC 20503 or send email to
OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
• Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;
• Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
• Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and
• Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submission of
responses.
DATES:

Overview of This Information
Collection 1140–0079
(1) Type of Information Collection:
Extension of an existing collection.
(2) Title of the Form/Collection:
Transactions Among Licensees/
Permittees and Transactions Among
Licensees and Holders of User Permits.
(3) Agency form number, if any, and
the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
Form number: None.
Component: Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms and Explosives, U.S.
Department of Justice.
(4) Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract:
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Primary: Business or other for-profit.
Other: None.
Abstract: The Safe Explosives Act
requires an explosives distributor must
verify the identity of the purchaser; an
explosives purchaser must provide a
copy of the license/permit to distributor
prior to the purchase of explosive
materials; possessors of explosive
materials must provide a list of
explosives storage locations; purchasers
of explosive materials must provide a
list of representatives authorized to
purchase on behalf of the distributee;
and an explosive purchaser must
provide a statement of intended use for
the explosives.
(5) An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: An estimated 50,000
respondents will take 30 minutes to
comply with the information.
(6) An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated annual public
burden associated with this collection is
25,000 hours.
If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., Room 3E–
405B, Washington, DC 20530.
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Comments are encouraged and
will be accepted for 60 days until
September 28, 2015.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: If
you have additional comments on the
estimated burden to facilities covered by
the standards to comply with the
regulation’s reporting requirements,
suggestions, or need additional
information, please contact Emily
Niedzwiecki, Policy Advisor, Bureau of
Justice Assistance, 810 Seventh Street
NW., Washington, DC 20531 (phone:
202–305–9317).
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Written
comments and suggestions from the
public and affected agencies concerning
the proposed collection of information
are encouraged. Your comments should
address one or more of the following
four points:
—Evaluate whether the proposed
collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the Bureau of Justice
Assistance, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
—Evaluate the accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;
—Evaluate whether, and if so how, the
quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected can be
enhanced; and/or
—Minimize the burden of the collection
of information on those who are to
respond, including through the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms
of information technology, e.g.,
permitting electronic submission of
responses.

[OMB Number 1121–0352]

Overview of This Information
Collection

Dated: July 22, 2015.
Jerri Murray,
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 2015–18377 Filed 7–27–15; 8:45 am]
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Agency Information Collection
Activities; Proposed eCollection
eComments Requested; Extension
Without Change, of a Previously
Approved Collection; National
Standards To Prevent, Detect, and
Respond to Prison Rape
Bureau of Justice Assistance,
Department of Justice.
ACTION: 60-day notice.
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AGENCY:

The Department of Justice
(DOJ), Office of Justice Programs,
Bureau of Justice Assistance, will be
submitting the following information
collection request to the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) for
review and approval in accordance with
the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

SUMMARY:
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DATES:

1. Type of Information Collection:
Extension of a currently approved
collection.
2. The Title of the Form/Collection:
National Standards to Prevent, Detect,
and Respond to Prison Rape (28 CFR
part 115).
3. The agency form number, if any,
and the applicable component of the
Department sponsoring the collection:
There is no form number associated
with this information collection. The
applicable component within the
Department of Justice is the Bureau of
Justice Assistance, in the Office of
Justice Programs.
4. Affected public who will be asked
or required to respond, as well as a brief
abstract: On June 20, 2012, the
Department of Justice published a Final
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Rule to adopt national standards to
prevent, detect, and respond to sexual
abuse in confinement settings pursuant
to the Prison Rape Elimination Act of
2003 (PREA) 42 U.S.C. 15601 et seq.
These national standards, which went
into effect on August 20, 2012, require
covered facilities to retain certain
specified information relating to sexual
abuse prevention planning, responsive
planning, education and training,
investigations and to collect and retain
certain specified information relating to
allegations of sexual abuse within the
facility. Covered facilities include:
Federal, state, and local jails, prisons,
lockups, community correction
facilities, and juvenile facilities,
whether administered by such
government or by a private organization
on behalf of such government. As the
agency responsible for PREA
implementation on behalf of the U.S.
Department of Justice, the Bureau of
Justice Assistance within the Office of
Justice Programs is submitting this
request to extend a currently approved
collection.
5. An estimate of the total number of
respondents and the amount of time
estimated for an average respondent to
respond: The recordkeeping and
reporting requirements established by
the PREA standards are based on
incidents of sexual abuse. An estimated
13,119 covered facilities nationwide are
required to comply with the PREA
standards. If all covered facilities were
to fully comply with all of the PREA
standards, the new burden hours
associated with the staff time that would
be required to collect and maintain the
information and records required by the
standards would be approximately 1.16
million in the first year of full
compliance, or about 89 hours per
facility.
6. An estimate of the total public
burden (in hours) associated with the
collection: The estimated public burden
hours associated with this collection is
1.16 million in the first year of full
compliance, or about 89 hours per
facility.
If additional information is required
contact: Jerri Murray, Department
Clearance Officer, United States
Department of Justice, Justice
Management Division, Policy and
Planning Staff, Two Constitution
Square, 145 N Street NE., 3E.405B,
Washington, DC 20530.
Dated: July 22, 2015.
Jerri Murray,
Department Clearance Officer for PRA, U.S.
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 2015–18400 Filed 7–27–15; 8:45 am]
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